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OOMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHICS OF STATE'BAR v. SMITH W Va.
: Cll:e a8 19-1 3.5.24 665 ~ g
L 5. Attnrney aml Ciient @44(1)

The COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETchS OF " “Client's insistence on prompt action

PO the West Virginia STATE BAR " called for attorney to inform client that he

~could not handle case in manner desired by

-chent “that attorney suggest need for help,
‘that he mform client of the nece551ty for'
y me mmslar course of actaon. _

N
WIllIam Barnard SMITH. ‘

v

6 Attorney and cllan! ¢=44(l) L

23 1973, S :
Submitted Jan, ‘ ' ‘Illness and other personal problems
cannot excuse prolonged failure to attend
to client’s business; but illness or personal
_ problems, in connection with proper ex-" -

* planation to client of other approprsate ac.

Dlsc:plmary proceedmg g Su _
preme Court of Appeals held that splte or .. :‘0“' 5h°“ld mmgate, 3“d may excuse, de-
ay. S

money collection motivation on ‘part of re- -

Deelde(l Feb, 27 1973 /

" Evidence showed that attorney should
havc used more dispatch in settling matter
- of retainer paid to him but did not clearly

procrastination and delay in handling of
referred matter, were mitigating factors,

Order accordingly. ‘  show breach of Canon 4, relating to re-
' fund of retainer upon withdrawal from
case. : -

1. -Attorney and Client €=38

Violation of‘Canons 15 and 21 of Code 3- Attorney and °“°“t =38

_of Professional Ethics provided basis for " It was improper for A]abama attorney

disciplinary action against attorney. By- . to use threat of petition to Committee on

‘Laws of the State Bar, art. 6, § 1 et seq. "Legal Ethics as collection device, and ap-

‘7 parent splte or money collection motivation

2, Attorney and Client @53(2) : “on part "of such referring attorne) was to

be regarded as mitigating factor in favor
of West Virginia attorney charged with
misconduct in handling of referred claim.

_Burden is on Comn-uttee on Legal Eth-
ics to prove professional misconduct by
full, preponderating and clear evidence,
By-Laws of the State Bar, art. 6, § 1 et seq. o. Attorney and Client @3}

3. Attorney and Cllent ¢=53(2) Once alleged misconduct on part of at-
Evidence, which tended to show that torney has come to attention of Committee,
it must pursue it.

attorney had been employed for prompt - .
and expeditious action but had responded
with procrastination and delay, established
violation of Canens 15 and 21 of Code of “ 1. In a court proceeding prosecuted
" Professional Ethics. By-Laws of the State by the Committee ‘on Legal Ethics of the
Bar. art. 6, §1°t s€q. o " . West Virginia State Bar for the purpose
. - of having suspended the license of an at-
4 Attornay and cllant @53(2) . * . torney to pract:ce fice law for a designated pe-

*" Reasonable doubt concerning evidence : riod of time, or in the alternative, to ad-

Syllabus by the Cour!

should be resolved in favor of attorney. “minister to the attorney a public repri- e
By-Laws of the State Bar, art. 6 § 1 et seq. . mand, the burden is on the Committee to ..

194 5. Ezd—42% ’
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prove by full, preponderating and clear ev-
idence, the charges contained in the com-
plaint filed on behalf of the Committee,

2. While the illness and other person-

194 SOUTH EASTERN REPORTER, 2d SERIES

on December 18, 1972, issued a rule return.
able January 23, 1973, commanding Smith
to appear before the Court at that time to
show cause against the entry of an ordet

suspending his license to practice law in
this State for a period of thirty days or, in -
the alternative, administering to him a pub-
lic reprimand.

al problems and involvements of a defend-
ant attorney may be considered mitigating
factors in a disciplinary proceeding, they
cannot excuse prolonged failure to attend o
to a client’s business, Upon the return day of the rule, this
proceeding was submitted for decision
upon the complaint and its exhibit, consist-
ing of the Committee’s report, the answer
of the defendant and its exhibits, the testi-
mony of witnesses, including Smith in his
own behalf, adduced at a hearing before
the Committee on April 7, 1972, in Logan,
Logan County, West Virginia, and the nu-
merous exhibits filed with the testimony at
L= : such hearing, and upon written briefs filed
T by counsel for the Committee and by
Smith, who appeared in his own behalf,

3. Conduct by an attorney licensed to
practice law in this State which results in
a violation of Canon 15 and Canon 21 of
the Code of Professional Ethics constitures
grounds for this Court to administer a
public reprimand in a disciplinary proceed-
ing instituted by the Committee on Legal
Ethics of the West Virginia State Bar,

Campblell, Love, Woodroe & Kizer, Da-
vid A, Faber, Charleston, for Lega.l Ethics

Committee. The facts in this case, with a single ex-

ception to be mentioned hereafter in this
William Bernard Smith, Logan, for de- opinion, are undisputed.

fendant.

Charles Doster, an attorney from the
State of Alabama, in August, 1969, ex-
changed letters with the defendant Bernard
Smith, an attorney in Logan, West Virgin-
ia, resulting in an agreement whereby
Smith would represent Doster’s client in a

PER CURIAM: .

This is a proceéding instituted by the
Committee on Legal Ethics of the West

L Virginia State Bar, pursuant to its authori- case in Logan County. D i
ty under Part D, Article VI of the By- Lucien Le:gltz also ayre doster sfc ;;H; was
Laws of the West Virginia State Bar ’ sident of Alabama,

against William Bernard Smith, an attor- whose daughter owned 2 small amount of

Z ney at law, living and practicing his pro- stock in the Logan Coca Cola Bottling
= . Company. She and her predecessors had
=l fession at Logan, Logan County, West .

SR Virginia, and "an active member of the owncd this stack for many years. Since at
== West Virginia State Bar, The Committee <25t 1960, Lentz had atiempted through

.; . , Doster to obtain an accounting from the

& seeks an order of this Court suspending Company and the possibl fitabl I

i % the license of Smith to practice law in this ompany P ¢ profitable sale

of his daughter’s stock. The owners of the .
Logan Coca Cola Company refused to give

RSt

‘State for a period of thirty days, or in the

1) alternative, to administer to him a public
T . . . . a satisfactory accountmg, declared few
| reprimand and to require Smith to reim-
= . : . dividends, and in other ways conducted
=t burse the Committee for its expenses in
exa i . . . . their relations with the Alabama stockhold-
i fany connectien with the proceedings against . .
£ him ers in such a way as to arouse the suspi-
S5 ,' ) . “ o cion of the Alabamans. The retention of
AZEE 1 The complaint, together with the verified Smith, the Logan County attarney, was an
335 Hi report of the Committee, as an exhibit, was  attempt to bring the matter to a head. As
5‘1;."! properly filed in this Court on December a culmination of the August correspon-

dence between Doster and Smith, Doster

5 14, 1972, Upon the complaint this Court

ot At e BT -t
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sent Smith a check for $900.00 on August
28, 1969, with the instructions to institute
an action in the Circuit Court of Logan
County; There was an agreement that if
the case were favorably disposed of with-
out resort to litigation, Smith would be
paid on a different basis.

During the period of time following
Doster’s letter dated August 28, 1969 and
until July 22, 1970, Doster wrote Smith a
total of three letters. In the first two let-
ters, he inquired of the status of the case,
requesting that it be expedited, On the
third oceasion, July 22, 1970, he indicated
to Smith that his client no longer desired
Smith to pursue the matter and requested
that Smith return the $900.00. After July
22, 1970, until June 17, 1971; Doster wrote
Smith a total of ten additional letters, ask-
ing for the return of the $900.00. During
the entire period from August 23, 1969 un-,
til June 17, 1971, Smith wrote Doster a to-
tal of four times. On the fourth occasion,
he returned $600.00 of the fee and re-
tained $300.00 which he claimed for serv-
ices.  The defendant Smith introduced evi-
dence that he did not receive three of Dos-
ter’s letters, namely, those of February,
March and April, 1971, In Smith’s first
three letters to Doster, he explained that
he had been ill and that he had several
other personal probIefns which had pre-
vented him from taking action.

At no time during the period of time in-
volved did the defendant take any action to

prosecute the Lentz claim. He instituted.

no suit; he did not inform anyone con-
nected with the Logan Coca Cola Bottling
Company that he had been retained; he
did not seek an accounting; he did not at-
tempt to find any information on which to
file a suit or to negotiate settlement, -

The defendant established clearly that
during this entire period of time, he had a
number of personal problems which were
unusually time consuming. In the latter
part of 1969, he was attorney in a compli-
cated case involving the City of William-
son in Mingo County. During the Janu-

ary, 1970 Term of the Circuit Court of Lo-
gan County, he had an unusually heavy
criminal docket. In April, 1970, he was in-
dicted by the Kanawha County Grand
Jury., On July 20, 1970, he was tried in
the Intermediate Court of Kanawha Coun-
ty upon a matter unrelated to this hearing,
the trial lasting six days and ending in a
hung jury. Beginning July 20, 1970, he at-
tended a Special Session of the Legislature
in Charleston for one week. On Septem-
ber 1, 1970, he was admitted to Charleston
Memorial Hospital for chest pains, and he
testified that he was ordered not to work
for thirty days by his physician. In Octo-
ber, 1970, he again experienced chest pains
and testified that Dr. Walker ordered him
to be inactive until January, 1971, In Jan-
uary, 1971, he attended the Regular Ses-
sion of the Legislature in Charleston. Cn
February 2, 1971, he was tried in the Dis-
trict Court for the Southern District of
West Virginia in Huntington upon a mat-
ter unrelated to this hearing, the trial end-
ing in acquittal. From June 1, 1971 o
July 11, 1971, he was engaged in a second
trial in Kanawha County, which also ended
in a hung jury. - In August, 1971, he was
tried in federal court in a case involving
election irregularities.

All of the facts documented in this mat-
ter emanate (1) from the correspondence
between the two attorneys; (2) from the
defendant's testimony relating to his in-
volvements which occupied his time during
this period; and (3) from all the testimo-
ny adduced at the hearing concerning
Smith’s activity, or lack of it, in prosecut-
ing his client’s case. '

Doster in his letter to Smith of April 30, .

1971, advised Smith that he must have the
$900.00 returned or he would be forced to
take legal action to recover. When Doster
received no reply from Smith, he wrote a
jatter dated May 27, 1971, advising Smith
.that he was preparing a petition to present
to the West Virginia State Bar regarding
Smith’s activities, but that if Smith refund-
ed the $900.00, he would refrain from fil-
ing the petition. On June 14, 1971, Smith
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wrote Doster, and returned his check for
$600.00, and offered him a ‘detailed state-
ment for the services he had performed
for the remaining $300.00. On June 17,
1971, Doster returned the check to Smith
stating that he had already instituted pro-
ceedings before the Legal Ethics Comm:t~
tee of the West V:rgmla Bar

At the hearmg, Doster stated categor1~
cally that at any time prior to the institu-
tion of these proceedings he would have
refrained from having . this action com-
menced if Smith had repaid the $500.00.
At the hearing, he requested the Commit-
tee to assist him in regaining his client’s
money, and was advised by the Committee
that they had no powers to act as a collec-
tion agency.

Canon 15 of the Canons of Profession-
al Ethics provides in part as follows:

“The lawver owes ‘entire devotion to
.the interest of the client, warm zeal in
the maintenance and defense of his
rights and the exertion of his utmost
learning and ability, to the end that
nothing be taken or be withheld from
him, save by the rules of law, legally ap-
plied. No fear of judicial disfavor or
public unpopularity should restrain him
from the full discharge of his duty. In
the judicial forum the client is entitled
to the benefit of any and every remedy
and defense that is authorized by the law
of the land, and he may expect his law-
yer to assert every such remedy or de-
fense.”

Canon 21 states:

“It is the duty of the lawyer not only
to his client, but also to the courts and to
the public to be punctual in attendance,
and to be concise and direct in the trial
and disposition of causes.”

[1,2] It is clear that a violation of
‘these Canons may provide a basis for dis-
ciplinary action against any attorney. 7
C.J.S. Attorney and Client § 23, page 741;
Annet., 96 A.L.R.2d 823, 829 et seq.; In re

194 SOUTH EASTERN REPORTER, 2d SERIES

Daggs, 384 Mich. 729, 187 N.w.2d4 227,
State ex rel, Oklahoma Bar Association v.
Foster, 454 P.2d 654 (OkL); Int Matter of
Hendricks, W.Va,, 183 S.E2d 336, In al
of these proceedings, however, the burden
is on the Committee on Legal Ethics to
prove professional misconduct by full, pre-

ponderating and clear evidence. In Matter

o_f Hendricks, supra. -

[3] The Committee has proven a viola. -

tion of Canons 15 and 21 of the Canons of
Professional Ethics by fuli, preponderating
and clear evidence. The instructions from
the referring attorney to the defendant at.
torney. were clear. While they obviously
allowed some Jatitude and judgment on the
part of the defendant attorney, there can
be no doubt that the defendant was em-
ployed for prompt and expeditious action,
It is true that Doster, the referring attor-
ney, wrote to Smith in February, 1970, {in
reply to Smith’s letter of apology) stating
that he sympathized with and understood
Smith’s jliness which was causing the de-
lay. At the same time, however, he asked
that the matter be expedited,

(4-6] The facts, except for the disput-
ed three letters of February, March and
April, 1971, are undisputed. Reasonable
doubt concerning the evidence should, of
course, be resolved in favor of the attor-
ney. Committee on Legal Ethics of \West
Virginia State Bar v. Pietranton, 143 W,
Va. 11, 99 SE.2d 13 Pursuant to this
rule, we view the evidence concerning the
three letters in favor of the defendant.
Even so, the defendant admittedly received
eleven letters from the referring attorney,
requesting a status report, expedition of
the case, or return of the fee. More im-
portant than just a numbers game in con-
sidering the amount of correspondence be-
tween the two attorneys is, however, the:
notice Smith received in the letters from
Doster, Those letters clearly reveal that
his client expected immediate action on the
case, and that the defendant had failed to
respond to these requests, There is no
doubt that the defendant had many person-
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({ )l problems which were time consumiing
. M. -“during the pendency of the Lentz—Coca
Cola DBottling Company matter. This
should be considered in mitigation of the
defendant’s procrastination and delay, It
is equally true, however, that he never in-

b formed his client that he could not handle
" the case in the manner desired by the cli-

help from another attorney or that a delay
in action’ was necessary. \We believe the
client’s insistence on prompt action proper-
ly called for this or a similar course of ac-
tion on the part of the defendant. Tllness
and other personal problems cannot excuse
- prolonged failure to attend to a client’s
business. Annot., 96 A.L.R.2d 823, 853-36.
We feel that such illness or personal prob-
lems in connection with proper.explana-

tions to the client or some action taken by

the attorney appropriate to the fact that he

was ill or had other personal preblems

should mitigate and might cxcuse pro-

longed delay, As indicated, however, there

is no evidence of this type of action by the

™y defendant attorney.
)of his problems and should have taken ac-

tion concerning his client’s case under the
existing circumstances. '

W

[71 The Committee on Legal Lthics
also relies upon Canon 44 of the Canons of
Professional Ethics relating to refund of a
retainer upon withdrawal from a case. It
is true the defendant attorney should have
used more dispatch in scttling the matter
of the $900.00 retainer paid to him, His
conduct in this phase of the matter was ob-
viously not above reproach. The facts of
this case, however, do not clearly show a
breach of Canon 44.

[8,9] Some consideration must be giv-
en to the fact that Doster, the Alabama at-

ent, - Nor did he suggest that he needed.

He was fully aware

torney, made threats to the defendant to
use a petition to the Committee on Legal
Ethics as a collection device. Doster was
properly admonished by the chairman of
the Sub-Committee conducting the hearing
that this was improper. He indicated,
however, at the hearing that he wanted to
proceed with the petition against the de-
fendant at that time even though the de-
fendant might then have returned the
$900.00. Nevertheless, there is some indi-
cation of spite on his part, The Court in
the Pictranfon case, indicated that evidence

appearing to be offered out of spite should
be accepted with extreme caution and scru- -

tinized most carefully, Committee on Le-
gal Ethics of West Virginia State Bar v.
Pietranton, supra. We think, even with
this admonition against spite evidence, that
the cvidence is clear. Once the alleged
misconduct on the part of an attorney has
come to the attention of the Committee, it
must pursue it as it did commendably in
this instance. B

However, apparent ~spite or money
collection motivation on the part of the re-
ferring attorney, under the peculiar cir-
cumstances of this case, should be regarded
as a mitigating factor in favor of the de-
fendant. . It is to be noted that Doster’s
letter to the defendant, written some five
months after referring the case to him,
stated that he understood the delay. The
defendant’s personal circumstances, ai-
though not excusing his misconduct of pro-
crastination and delay, should also be con-
sidered a mitigating factor. ;

TFor the reasons stated in this opinion, &
public reprimand is hereby administered to
the defendant William Bernard Smith.

Public reprimand administered.
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